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February 15, 1994 i

Docket No. 50-245 l
81474Q '

Mr. Joseph R. Gray .

' Deputy Director
Office of Enforcement
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission .;
Washington, DC 20555 '

7
r

i

Dear Mr. Gray: ;

,

Millstone Nuciear Power Station, Unit No. 1 '

NRC Inspection Report No. 50-245/90-01 |and P _prt of Investiaation Case No. 1-90-008Mh .

As requested in your 'ettei of December 23, 1993, enclosed are (1) a bracketed
and (2) a redacted and bracketed version of Attachment 2. to our letter of
November 30, '1993, .to Thomas T. Martin on the referenced subject. These two
redacted / bracketed versions specifically identify the personal privacy-related
and confidential information which the company wishes to withhold from public
disclosure. Northeast Nuclear Energy Company has no objection to the release of.

.

the redacted and bracketed version to the Public Document Room, notwithstanding *

the 10CFR2.790 designation which was provided on the original submittal.
,

Please. contact R. M. Kacich at (203) 665-3298 if you have any questions
concerning these enclosures.

Very truly yours, j

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY |
'In

.k. h k
J. F. Ope.Wa .u
Executive V ce President |;

e cc: See Page 2
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Mr. Joseph R. Gray
B14740/Page 2
February 15, 1994

cc: Mr. P. D. Swetland, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit ,<

'Nos. 1, 2, and 3
Mr. William J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspector, Haddam Neck

Plant
Mr. J. F. Stolz, Project Directorate 1-4, Divisisn of Reactor

?rojects
Mr. Jose A. Calvo, Assistant Director for Region I Reactors
Mr. James Lieberman, Director, Office of Enforcement
Mr. Ben B. Hayes, Director, Office of Investigations
Mr. Barry Letts, Director, Office of Investigations, Field
Office, Region I

(With Bracketed and Redacted Attachment only):

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555
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CONFIDENTIAL - EZIMPT FROM
PUBLIC DISCLOBURE PURSUANT ,

TO 10 C.F.R. 5 2.790 ,

,

1TTACEXENT 2
.

'

NU RESPONSE TO ALLEGED VIOLATION
OF 10 C.F.R. 6 50.7

.

!

I. STATEMENT OF ALLEG2D VTOLATION |

The letter transmitting Inspection Report 50-245/90-01 i

states that:

The second apparent violation is documented in -

the OI investigation report which determined
that the engineer, who identified that the
FWCI system was inoperable, was harassed by
Millstone Unit l' manage =ent. This report
concluded that the engineer was harassed in an
effort to influence his evaluation of the
safety system and discriminated against by not
being selected to fill a personnel vacancy in
Millstone Unit 1 Engineering in retaliation '

for his technical evaluation and conclusion
that were subsequently used as a basis for
declaring the FWCI system inoperable. t

September 10, 1993 letter from Thomas T. Martin to John F. Opeka,

at 2.

I

II. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

NU does not believe that a violation of the Commission's

employee protection provisions, 10 C.F.R. 5 50.7, occurred in

connection with the engineer's raising of a nuclear safety issue

with respect to the FWCI system at Millstone Unit 1. The company's j

view is based upon all the evidence known to the company and upon j

a fair and reasonable review of that evidence.V There is, no

V The events described are based on testimony, of which the
,

Cc=pany is aware, provided to OI during its 1990 investigation 1
.

(continued...)
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CONFIDENTIAL - EIEMPT FROM
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PURSUANT '

TO 10 C.F.R. 5 2.790
,

doubt, testi=ony presented to OI of which we are not pware, and
'

this response obviously cannot give an account of that testi=cny.
Indeed, we assu=e that evidence exists that conflicts with the

evidence upon which we have relied. However, when viewed in
,

context, and taking into account evidence going to credibility and

objectivity, we believe that the facts show no discrimination or

harass =ent, as conte = plated by section 210 (now 211) of the Energy

Reorganization Act or 10 C.F.R. 5 50.7, occurred. The Company is

prepared to respond to any specific evidence not previously

available to it, and accordingly not addressed here.
1

At the time of the events in question, the engineer,

I in the Company's corporate
'

1989 {._
m

office in Berlin, Connecticut. In August wasg

detailed to the Millstone Unit 1 Engineering Department on a

te=porary basis. ( hid not go to Unit 1 to fill a particular

personnel vacancy, an still reported to a supervisor in

Berlin). ]had expressed a desire for' = ore plant

experience, and it was determined that Unit 1 could use thes

additional support.

V(... cont ued)
'

int hetaliation allegations and the FWCI
,

repo ability =atter. To the extent additional facts are t

presented here, the Company's position is based upon other.

credible evidence, including how we believe witnesses would
'

testify, if asked.

i -2-
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A. Allocation of Harassment
9 .

wnrked on a variety of issues during j
,

ta=pcrary assign =ent to Unit 1, including the I4CI cperability ;
-

matter in the Septa- er/Oct:bar 1989 time frame.

apparently maintains that during the c=urse od Lnvolvement with
----

issue,I ,
.

- i.nteracted with( jin a-way thatthe FWCI , . ,

-.
, .

).( per=eived as abrupt er insensitive. We would expec|

s t

o testify that any such interacti:::n was the result of
,

--

management style and did not relate to the fac *ht
J_ s

had engaged in pr:tected activities.

For( part,{ ad str=ng qualifications and
,

- ,
nt=tr=us 5trengths fC ( .

-1
P

.
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PUBLIC DISCLOBURE PURBUANT
TO 10 C.F.R. E 2.790

s ,.

}U What others brushed

r
off as part of the work-a-day environment an ' personal,.w a

style, however,[ apparently took as harassment and as

an atte=pt to interfere with( evaluation of FWCI system

operability.F While we have no reason to doubt the sincerity of

F r-4

L -| perceptions, whichi contemporaneously co=municated.

L.s

}hasto at least one individual of whom we are aware,
r- .

were not intended as Istated that| ' Linteractions with
_

''" - - ,

harassment or as an atte=pt to interfere with
- -

pursuit of the FWCI issue, and they should not reasonably have been

perceived to be harassment.
. would testify that{ h ever

attemptedtodiscourageh ]fromperforminganevaluation
of the FWCI system. Rather, sould maintain tha ( ] asked.

, ) robing questions about_ jnalysis, 'in an attempt to

assis( )y discussing various theories that might be pursued to

was{
'

who, in earlyevaluate the issue Indeed, it.

)to perform the evaluation, inNovember 1989, had asked

m..-

-

i.

sL -4-
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PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PURSUANT
TO 10 C.F.R. 5 2.790 i

i

connection with the for=al reportability process, in the first ]
*

|

place.

The standard for determining whether an employee has

suffered " harass =ent" of the kind that potentially violates Section

50.7 is that the conduct =ust be of a nature that a reasonable

nuclear power plant worker would have felt that the terms,

conditions, or privileges of employment had been altered. Thus,

the acts in question would have to be judged by an objective

standard.V
-

In this connection, the Company sought, throug

, counsel, toarrangeaninterviewwith[ for
t. -

the purpose of obtainin( perspectives on the matters pertaining
to these issues. That request was declined, leaving the Co=pany in

- .-

the position of never having heard the bases for
J-

apparentperceptionthat]washarassed. Without the benefit of
L.

herspectives, it is difficult for the co=pany to have a full
v
and cc=plete view on whether alleged perceptions

were in fact reasonable, judged by an objective standard, or

whether they were the product of a particularly sensitive engineer
r-

overreacting to legitimate (perhaps even aggressive) probing by
( m

manager. In short, while the Cc=pany has no reason to doubt J
sincerity, we also have no basis on which to judge

--

objectivity. Based on all the evidence k.nown to the Co=pany,

9 gag NRC Enforcement Manual 5 5.5.2 at pp. 5-13. t

-5- ,
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including the perceptions of numerous other engineers,F it is the

Cc=pany's view that, even if not ideal in ter=s of personal style,

etions si= ply constituted ( attempt to perform a
v -

management function by asking probing questions about
+ J

work. Without the requisite showing of conduct of a

nature which creates an obiect h hostile work environment, there

can be no violation of law.

B. A11ecation of Discrimination
-

-

In applied for a position in the

Unit 1 Engineering Depart =ent, for which( was not selected. This

)decision was based upon a legiti= ate business rationale.

_ ]had the lead in the candidate

interviewing because{ as attending operator licensing
-

school.

9

i
emmuum

U /

,

-6-
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- ;

. l

.

f

.

.

also conducted interviews of all the

candidates. oo, rate first among the candidates.

-

, a legitimate basis upon which to premise an

time [employment decision. { )wasaware at the

interviewed the candidates that( ]feltthatf
'

was not a suitable candidate for the position based on( )cveralla

Unit 1 performance, because
. had told { ]so. The fact

remains, however, that( _ ] testified that ( p hoice of

}pver { ]wasnot in any way dictated by ( )
( }orby )nvolvementintheFWCImatter.

It is the Cc=pany's belief, based on a substantial body

of precedent (discussed more fully in Section IV, below), that

intent is a necessary element of a 5 50.7 violation for I

discrimination in hiring or advancement, and that, with respect to

.

-7-
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TO 10 C.F.R. 5 2.790

the decision to select someone other than },ofillthe
personnel vacancy, the deter =ination whether Section 50.7 has been

-
breached cannot hinge, without = ore, on whether

st( } Anperceived that adverse action had been taken agal

,

essential element of a discrimination charge under Section 50.7 is

that the employee's participation in a protected activity actually

motivated his employer to take some personnel action adverse to

him. An employer has not discriminated by taking adverse

employ =ent action against an employee who has engaged in protected

activity if such action was motivated by legitimate business

reasons that are not proven to be pretextual.

The salient point here is that the facts clearly show

that the employ =ent decision at issue -- the decision to award a

was based on legitimate,job to another candidate --

business-related factors that had nothing to do with the fact that

had engaged in protected activities. As Section 50.7

itse12 provides, an employer may =ake employment decisions

regarding an e=ployee based on legitimate performance assessments,

and the fact that the e=ployee may also have engaged in protected
i

Iactivity does not render him i==une from such decisions. 10 C.F.R.

5 50.7(d): see also Commonwealth Edison Co. (Braidwood Nuclear j

Power Station, and Units 1 and 2), LBP-87-14, 25 N.R.C. 461;

471-7 9, a f f ' d , CLI-87-07, 2 6 N.R. C. 1 (19 87 ) (licensee's contractor

did not violate 10 C.F.R. 5 50.7(a) by terminating QC inspector,

-8-
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TO 10 C.F.R. 5 2.790

where the nature of the issues raised by the inspector paused the

contractor to lose confidence in his judg=ent and technical

expertise). Under these facts, and without the requisite showing

of intent, no violation of Section 50.7 for discrimination has

occurred.

III. BACKGROUND

A.
_

Allecations .

V /
In) }wasnot selected to fill an

L-

opening for ( )
( )ntheMillstoneUnit 1 Engineering Department for which

( had applied (Personnel Vacancy Request -- "PVR" -(
~

) . { ]
-

-

]co==unicated with the Conpany through an attorney

regarding a potential claim against the co=pany under section 210

Although C
e

(nov 211) of the Energy Reorganization Act.
/

I )==ediatereactionuponlearningof( non-selection
W
was that it was attributable to " age discrimination," this clai=

vasneverpursuedby( later alleged that{ pas
because( had raised and pursued a safety issuenot selected

concerning the Millstona Unit 1 FWCI system. Following

r .c
confidential communications between counsel for', ,and

L 1

}eached an agreement, thusNU, the Cc=pany and

resolving their differences over{ }1 legations of discrimination.

_g_
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TO 10 C.F.R. 5 2.790

B. NRC OI Investication
.

'

In 1990, the NRC's Office of Investigation (OI) conducted

an investigation into ] allegations. At OI's request,
,

approxi=ately thirty witnesses were interviewed, and the Co=pany
provided over 750 docu=ents. The Company has been provided with a

synopsis of OI's report, but not the report itself. The synopsis

states that the OI investigation " substantiated that the [then)

Superintendent { ]andMillstone Unit 1 the [then)
Engineering Manager ( ] discriminated against{ ]

) y not selecting ( glo fill a personnel vacancy within#
- - lUnit 1 Engineering in retaliation forL g echnical evaluation and
conclusion regarding the [FWCI] matter." NU disagrees with the OI

conclusion based on the facts known to the Company.

b rior E=ployment HistoryC.
L._. -

- 1It is i=portant first to understandT ,)
L.

allegaricas against the backdrop of{ nyrior employ =ent history.

The truth in this case is found in the context.

}Thesedecisionsarenot in dispute.
-10-
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D. Chronoloav of Events

1. Aucust/ September 1989

As noted above, in was

temporarily detailed to the Millstone Unit 1 Engineering

Department. This occurred both because of departmental needs and
-

because ad expressed a desire to obtain experience

working at the plant. )didnotgotoUnit1tofilla
particular personnel vacancy, and, till reported to a supervisor

in Berlin.

]toapproved the selection of attend

at the same ti=e w _s to attend

-13-
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J ~

(h, for approxi=ately six weeks from late
- .

August until early October 1989).

In addition,'/
- " - \.-

/ - rlould testify that told)
- ,

n the August 1989 ti=e frame, that culd reformulate

a PVR for an engineering position at Millstone Unit 1, so that the

( ~

job level [ ]job description included

). Specifically, } initiated the necessary

paperwork for the opening described in the PVR to be changed from

{ to( ]However, the job was never

actually posted in this manner. Rather, as discussed more fully

below, the job -- ]--wasnot posted until some months
later, in February 1990, and the position was described as open to

]a.
L

some engineers (including { }) apparently had
heard ( ]refertothisjobopeningas{ }hortly
after[ )rrivedatUnit1 (in the early fall of 1989).
But this (andtheabove-mentionedexpansionofthePVRto( ]

] cannot support an inference that the job was intended

] until( ]beca=esolely for involved in the FWCI

matter. Whether or not l eferred to the position in this !
j- a

manner ( hoes not specifically recall), we would expec( ]
testify tha( )was thinking in the back of ( ) indto that

althoug ( ] intended and expected to contend for the

position (~ lould utilize the several weeks it would take for the>

-14-
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/ -

PVR paperwork to be processed to further evaluate '

p _

work.( hisoviewedthisperiodasa"trialperiod" for

)The testimony on this point was clear and

consistent: everyone in NU management who would have reason to

know recalls that this position had never actually been " promised"

to( }norcouldithavebeenunderCompanypolicy. In

light of( ]prioradmonitionto ]about company <

policy precluding such promises when the direct-placement issue had

arisen before with respect to( ).newthat
such a promise would not have been feasible.

( )*ouldtestifythatovertheinterveningmonths
that transpired between{ ]early conversations with ( ) ;

-

{ , peut the job, ar d when the PVR had been finalized and the
,

job posted,( )ad begun to question whether[ ~

was the
~

~

right person for the position in light of[ }perfor=ance afterr1c
v -

,

f )iew,r{came to Unit 1. Specifically, in.
,

i
I

,

I

I-,

are, quite obviously, all legitimate |p.ese
performance considerations.

-15- !
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!

3. October 1989

arrivedatMillstoneUnit1,(At some point after
- -1'

Jwas assigned to review the design for the hardware
v

modification to be added to the FWCI minimum flow recirculation
,

valves. As more fully discussed in Attach =ent 1, on October 10,

1989, )initiatedaReportabilityEvaluationForm(REF)

with respect to the FWCI system air-operated valves, apparently

disagreeing with the consensus that had been reached by other

engineers in the June time frame that the FWCI system was operable.

That same day,( ] forwarded the draft RIF to Company offices
in Berlin, where the Licensing Group received the form and

routinely assigned it to the Generation Mechanical Engineering

(GME) group for detailed technical evaluation. Due to competing

priorities, GME did not have the resources at that time to
- -

4

undertake a technical evaluation of the REF. Accordingly,( _] |
- |
\ cok the REF back for analysis by the plant.

]

4. November 1989

)gavetheREFtoOn or about Nove=ber 1, 1989,
- -

/ - ,-

'L ; The same day,)- gave it to ]with |
'

-
r-the assign =ent thatL omplete the technical evaluation.

< -

)o=pleted_On or about November 8, 1989,)

reportability evaluation analysis, and sent it to company
t
|headquarters. The evaluation concluded that the FWCI system could
-

not be relied upon to operate during a I4CA that was coincident

-16-
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with a loss of off-site power, and that because the Technical
,

Specifications required that this system be operable, the situation

was reportable. ] draft reportability evaluation
analysis was discussed in a series of meetings and conference calls

that pri=arily took place from November 14 to 17, 1989. NU

reported the FWCI issue to the NRC on November 17, 1989. Egg

Attach =ent 1, at 26.
-

apparently maintainsF that, during this

ti=e per od,( ]had prepared a number of drafts of the FWCI REF,
which were rejected by

, )isputesthis.' ]
l:: -

would testify that[ hiscussed various technical bases with
L -m

that{ ]never saw anyfor evaluating the FWCI REF, but

In any event,{ ]apparentlyfeltthatdraf t evaluations.

./

{ ]was abrupt or insensitive towards
,

in their

interactions on the FWCI issue, and interpreted this as harassment

influence /' 7j valuation of the issue. We ar.:in an attempt to

aware of one individual to whos' lconte=poraneously
'

L-

co==unicated these feelings.

Ifthisis( ]versionofthefactsonthis
-

matter, we expect that
,

Arould dispute it. We would expect
1

( ) o testify that[ ]never intended to discourage / )
- -

frcm perfor=ing the evaluation which, again, ,had assigne to I

)
-

Again,I ] version of]the facts with the Company.
F has declined the Company's request to

sharef The co=pany
is thus left to sur=iseI )iewofthings.

L

-17-
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perfor=. Rather ould =aintain that sked !

q -- q-
,{obing questions about{ analysis, in an attempt to

p

assist ( _py discussing various theories that might be pursued to ;

n
evaluate the issue. Indeed, ' apparent allegation'

%f -
, 7

htte=pted to i= properly influencethatl
- .> + s

evaluation of'

u

the FWCI system during this time period seems at odds with the fact
<- -, /

' requested thati lperform the evaluation in thethat
.

- - -
,

~
p

first place.
If 'k _.)

'

1
;

e ,

]Again, while L j=ay have sincerely believed that

harassing' ]because(]had raised a safety issue,as
s e

viewed objectively given the facts we know,I' even if not ideal in
- ~ q

ter=s of style,
_ ! actions constituted =anagement

perfor=ing a per=issible and expected =anagement function. This

cannot on its face constitute harassment.
i

5. February / March 1990

- - 7-

In early 1990,.
, ] assumed! .

.
(duties ;

-._
,

as =anager of the Unit 1 Engineering Department while j
,

attended licensing school. It was during this time that job
.- - ,

vacancy! Tas actually posted (on or about
v J

_

1

|

I/ As discussed in Section IV, below, if an employee clai=s he
has been subjected to harassment, the acts in question should
be judged by an objective standard, which would include
deter =ining whether the conduct in question was routine or
extraordinary for the individual involved.

s

-18-
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1

') . As previously noted,b
.

]
o-

--
vere eligible to applyP,

] :~

for the position. In light of ,
,, absence while at ]

s n - '

licensing school,7 kas asked to take the lead in the.
t -

candidate interviewing and selection process. -]had !

had no direct involvement in the identification or resolution of
the FWCI operability issue. |

'
. /

6. The Selection Process for i" J

Six individuals submitted applications for the open

engineering position. Of these six individuals, two were
.

eliminated as not =eeting the mini =um education and experience
~

requirements. The remaining four candidates, whom. - = ;

L.-

considered as meeting the minimum requirements for the job, were-

[
-t-

~

'I land -two other
J $u

engineers.
!

f. ~Knterviewed each of the four candidates I
-

L-

| for approximately 1-l\ hours. To help with the interview process,

/
1 had developed both a rating scale and a list of <

-zv . -
interview questions encompassing four skill areas that were, id _\ ,

opinion, most pertinent to the job: Interpersonal Skills, ,

Initiative, Technical Ability, and Development / Corporate Knowledge. '

/ ,

- ,. -

has stated that, while jwas generally{ _

- qimpressed by all four applicants, I gwas the obvious ,

u

-19-
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choice for the job, given the Depart =ent's needs at the time. ]

[ hwas particularly i= pressed by( _/
~

l.

~._

t '7
< 2-

l-
s

]SeeExhibit1. '

According to{ ]had made

several remarks during
.

interviewindicatingthat{houldnot
- g -,

be satisfied with the nature of the job as y j
i

envisioned it, given the Department's needs at the time, and given

] qualifications )houldbeand view of the level at which,
v

when[V |was asked (ass
,-

working. For exa=ple,
" "j -

\ ,[ asked all the candidates, ] interviewed) why{ believed

[ -vas a better choice for the position than an equally qualified
-

- -

candidate,. L jresponded that the question was
/3

because { ] believed ( -w,ishould be working at a" hypothetical"

'a
" Superintendent level." This indicated to jthat

) believed to be vastly overqualified for the -

position.

( ) inferred fronn ] responses 3

that the type of work <: , desired was not the type of work I
;L- a ,

the job offered. While the open position offered generally

-20-
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/
routine, uncomplicated assign =ents, ad expressed a

-
. -

desire to work on large,- co= plicated projects (which' wereh
strength) and had conveyed a dislike for routine assignments. (It

bears noting that the scope of assigned tasks in the job would not

have been significantly altered depending on the level (i.e.,

( ) at which the position was filled. ) )
C J
{ )eeExhibit1.

Since the employee chosen would be working in ]
depart =ent( )1so interviewed each of the four candidates.

C' J
h )gagExhibit2. )
( hould testify that{ )did because{ 3so

performance had been disappointing while at Unit 1 for the reasons
noted above.

;

|

|
!

|
!

!
-

_
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~

.

C ]
C D
C i

On March 12, 1990, ( ] requested that( ]
complete the necessary paperwork, and process the

required forms. 5,gg Exhibit 3. The Personnel Depart =ent

thereaftercontacted{ ith an offer, and sent notices to

the remaining candidates indicating that they had not been selected

to fill the position.

In sum, this employment decision was not discriminatory.

hased on legiti= ate business reasons,It was made b

]
'

and was independent of both the perceptions of others about'
%

andtheFMCIissue.h aintains that }asnot
directly involved in the employment decision. Indeed, the only

involvemen/ T '
ecalls in this process was thatl Jignedy

of( ] This decision did notoff on the selection

constitutediscriminationby{ ]or( ]

-22-
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IV. NO VTOLATION OF LAW HAS OCCURRED
.

A. The Evidence Does Not Succort a Findina of Discrimination

In cases charging a violation of Section 210 (now 211) of
the Energy Reorganization Act,F it must be shown that the

employee's participation in a protected activity actually motivated
his employer to take some personnel action adverse to him. If - this

obligation cannot be met through direct evidence of discrimination,-

there must at a minimum be facts that show a causal relationship
t

between the protected activity and the adverse action taken against '

the employee. Abser.t credible evidence showing a ' causal link

between the employee's protected activities and the adverse action,
no presumption of discrimination can arise. Bartlik v. Tennessee

Vallev Authoritv, Case No. 8 8-ERA-15 (1993) ; Hasan v. System Enerav- '

Resources. Inc. , Case No. 89-ERA-3 6, af f'd sub nom. Hasan 'v. Reich,

. Case No. 92-5710 (5th Cir. 1993). Moreover, regardless ' of any
B

presumptions and under the case law, an employer has not

discriminated by taking adverse employment action against an
employee who has engaged in protected activities if such action was

motivated by legitimate business reasons that are not proven to be
pretextual. 5te St. Marv's Honor Center v. Hicks,113 S. Ct. 2742,

2747 (1993); Bartlik.
L

F Section 210 was amended and redesignated as Section 211 of the,

Energy Reorganization Act. Energy Policy Act of 1992, 5 2902,
,

Pub.L.No. 102-486 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. 5 5851).
,

~23-
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The NRC's regulation concerning allegations of

retaliation against reactor licensee employees, 10 C.F.R. 5 50.7,

| is derived from and parallels the language of Section 210. Duke
1

Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), DD-85-9, 21

N.R.C. 1759, 1764 (1985). Like Section 210, Section 50.7(a)
prohibits discrimination against an employee in reprisal for the

employee's having engaged in protected conduct. The regulation

explicitly provides that "[t]he prohibition [against

discrimination] applies when the adverse action occurs because the

employee has engaged in protected activities." 10 C.F.R.

5 50.7(d).

Thus, like Section 210, Section 50.7 prohibits a licensee

fro intentionally discriminating against an employee in reprisal
1

for the employee's having engaged in protected activity. The

Ccumission has emphasized that the NRC's regulatory authority to

ensure public health and safety is implicated by intentional

discrimination, as opposed to merely the appearance of

discrimination:

[W]hile the timing of the suspension (of an
alleged discrimination victim] may have given
the appearance that it was retaliatory, the
evidence does not support such a conclusion.
Appearances alone do not raise significant
safety issues warranting a hearing....

The issue concerns [the] Licensee's...

motivation in requiring [an employee who had
engaged in protected activity] to take a
neurophysical examination. While this may...

-24-
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have given the appearance of retaliation, the
evidence does not support such an inference. .

Metrocolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit

1) , CLI-8 5-2, 21 N. R. C. 282, 328 (1985), nodified on other arounds,

27 N.R.C. 335 (1988). Indeed, on other occasions, the NRC has

determined that Section 50.7(a) is not violated where the employer

had a legitimate reason for taking adverse employment action

against an employee, even where it may have been entirely

foreseeable that the employee would have perceived that the action

was motivated by his protected activity. Commonwealth Edison Co.

(Braidwood Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-87-14, 25

N.R.C. 4 61, a f f ' d, CLI-8 7-07, 2 6 N.R.C. 1 (1987). There, the Board

noted that the employee "was understandably suspect of the motive

for his Yiring" since he had raised numerous safety concerns and

" genuinely believed [that) the issues he raised were important and

significant." 25 N.R.C. at 478. Nonetheless, the employer

articulated a legitimate basis for the employee's firing -- that

the nature of the issues he had raised caused his supervisor to

lack confidence in his judgment and expertise -- and accordingly no

violation of Section 50.7 had occurred. Is1. at 4 79. Egg also Duke

Power Co., (Catawba Nuclear Station Units 1 and 2) , LBP-84-24, 19

- N.R.C. 1418, 1442 (1984), aff'd, 22 N.R.C. 59 (1985) (no

retaliation even though supervisor's poor co==unication skills may

have created perception of retaliation, because supervisor had not

intended to convey retaliatory impression).
;

-25-
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i

As these decisions make clear, the detr.rmination whether >

.,

discrimination within the meaning of Section 50.7 has occurred [
>

cannot hinge merely on whether an employee perceived that adverse ;
>

action was taken against him because he had engaged-in protected
'

activity, even if the employee's perception was reasonable and
,

understandable. Rather, Section 50.7 is violated in sucb cases :
;

only where the evidence points to the conclusirsn that the employer

actually intended to discriminate against an employee because he -

;

had raised a safety issue. Where the employer demonstrates that it |
>

had a legitimate reason for the employment action, no Section 50.7

violation occurred.

Here, as not " discriminated" against in any

fwhich h h emplainssense, because the adverse action of was
;

motivated by legitimate business reasons, not an intent to
v. - , !

retaliate agains ,NAs is evident from the discussion above, a j
-

:, - -

candidate other than fill {- [ j. as chosen tow
,J i

based on that person's suitability for and interest in the jcb. !
3
's

conversely, }adexpressedapalpabledisinterest f.in

~fthe type of tasks the job offered. Two other candidates.who met

the minimum standards for the position were likewise not selected, [
>

for they too were not deemed best qualified for the position. 1

fThese are clearly legitimate reasons upon which to base an

employment decision. Moreover, notwithstanding the fact tha j
c -
1 . conducted interviews of the candidates. along with(- i.

-

.

i

-26-
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~

-,

pe evidence is clear that the =ost important input
)sActingEngineerinii Manager.was, at bottom,

]isfirmthathischoiceof was not in
/any way dictated by/ m.

i views or by
L y __)

protected activity. Therefore, regardless of ( l protected
y y -

activity,\ would not have been awarded the jou
L. - L- _ -

sought in any event.

What is presented here, in essence, is a case where a

person's perfor=ance includes what can broadly be construed to be

protected activities . E' The performance necessarily leads his

supervisor to certain conclusions regarding the person's strengths

and weaknesses as an employee. The classic example is the QC

inspector who reports what he 7erceives to be a nonconforming

condition -- clearly a protected activity -- but is in error in

doing so and thus de=onstrates a weakness in competency or ;

judg=ent. The manager of the inspector certainly would be in

violation of Section 50.7 to sanction the ins c r~ r si= ply for
o

reporting the f alse nonconfor=ance, but equally , Jt. . be remiss not
O @

to counsel or retrain the inspector to correct his shortcomings in

perfor=ance. Eag. Commonwealth Edison Co. {Braidwood Nuclear Power
e

Station, Units 1 and 2), suora, 25 N.R.C. 4 [1, 471-79. It would

.

'

F Job perfor=ance at a nuclear site is necessarily intertwined
,

with identifying, raising, and evaluating safety issues, e.c. , i

operability evaluations, reportability determinations,
engineering analyses. All of these could be considered to bc |

!protected activities.
|

-27-
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also be lawful and reasonacle for the manager to consider

experience involving the inspector in determining whether the

inspector should be promoted or transferred to a position of more :

responsibility. In short, as Section 50.7 itself provides, an

employer =ay make employment decisions regarding an employee based

on legitimate performance assessments, and the fact that the

employee may also have engaged in protected activity does not

render him immune from such decisions. 10 C.F.R. 5 50.7(d).

case,( ) evaluation Iof theIn this

-7 7 N
candidates was objective, an ( isays blind as to L ] ,

involvement in the FWCI matter. [ hate as
Jv- -

the top candidate based upon[ ] specific qualifications for the
position, which( '') felt were better suited to the

position than( ) ]would have

recommended ( [for the position if ed

declined the position.
/ ,%

evaluation of L__. suitability for
A J-

f n
the position appears to have been influenced considerably by/ J

v ---

erformance during the last several months of 1989.
--

This period included, but was not limited t o , |~ }
-

s --

involvement in the FWCI reportability process. ( /would
r

tastify that it was not'.__ } protected activities in that
process (e.a., initiating.and then processing the reportability

~

evaluation) which influenced thinking on whether |
'

L __l.
- '

~

-28-
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was the best candidate for the vacant position, but rather it van
~j .

~

This style was reflected in

the events surrounding FWCI reportability and in other events

during the period. Thus,b ]would testify that
( ]overallperformancewasthebasisfor view. While

there is an obvious connection between performance

during the FWCI matter and evaluationo( ]
~'

for the vacancy, under the logic of Braidwood, suora, it was

permissible and certainly reasonable to base the evaluation on job

perfor=ance during the conduct of protected activities.

B. T'he Evidence Does Not succort a Findine of Harassment

whether h ]vasBeyond the issue of

appropriately not selected to fill the vacancy, the NRC has noted i

e n
OI's conclusion that! I was " harassed in an effort to |

1- -

influence his evaluation of the (FWCI] safety system "
. . . .

September IC, 1993 letter from Thomas T. Martin to John F. Opeka,
at 2. The evidence of which the Company is aware also does not

support such a finding. First, the Company is aware of no evidence |
|s

thati ~]was " harassed" in any sense. Being involved in
.

!

-

a. technical evaluation is a legitimate management prerogative. It '

i
is not discrimination. Moreover, as a factual matter, such a 4

was( -]who
finding is at odds with the fact that it

- ,

requested { ,lto perform the FWCI evaluation when it was

-29-
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g -
.

sent back to the plant in early November. While ,, ,nay have,

-

asked robing questions about the direction hCI
analysis was taking, that again is a management responsibility. {

- !-

Eveni( perceived []hadbeen" harassed"by
'

,
the Company is not aware of any evidence that would

towardb 'support a conclusion that actions taken

constitute " discrimination" in the " terms [or) conditions of f...

his employment" (10 C.F.R. 5 50.7) that would violate section 50.7. j
i

The standard that has developed for determining whether an employee
;

has suffered " harassment" of the kind that constitutes !

discrimination is a fairly clear one: the employee =ust not only j

subjectively have perceived that he had been harassed, but in f

addition the conduct =ust have been " severe and pervasive enough to

create an obiectivelv hostile or abusive work environment -- an !

environ =ent that a reasonable person would find hostile or
,

abusive." Harris v. Forklift Systems . Inc. , 62 U.S.L.W. 4 004 (U.S. ;

S. Ct., Nov. 8, 1993) (emphasis added) (addressing meaning of j
t

" discrimination" in the ter=s and conditions of employment under j
v

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). See also Mitchell v. I

IArizona Public Service Co., Case No. 91-ERA-9 (1992) (applying

Title VII precedent to Section 210 cases: complainant must show j
r

that she encountered a work environment in which the alleged j

harassment was so severe or pervasive that a reasonable _ nuclear i

!
.
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power plant worker would have believed that the terms, conditions, .-

or privileges of e= ploy =ent had been altered) .

The NRC has likewise recogni::ed that a violation of

Section 50.7 for harassment requires both a subjective perception

of harassment and conduct that is so severe or pervasive so as to

cause a reasonable person to believe that the work environment was

abusive. 5.e.g , e.a., Northeast Nuclear Enerav Comeanv, EA 92-212

(May 4, 1993). There, the NRC noted the employee's subjective

belief that he had been harassed - "These actions constitute an

environment which (the complainant) personally believed . . .

stifled his ability to raise safety concerns or work effectively"
-- but also made clear that the mere perception of retaliation
alone is not a sufficient premise for enforcement action; the

perception =ust at least be reasonable "Also, a reasonable--

nuclear power plant employee would believe that these actions

stifled his or her ability to raise safety concerns or work
.

effectively". Sae EA 92-212 at 3. Were retaliatory perception

itself forbidden by Section 50.7, licensees would be subject to

penalties in every case in which an allegation is asserted -- at

, least if the employee could prove the sincerity of (or convincingly
feign) such a perception. As one court recently put it: "There is

no evidence, beyond plaintiff's visceral perceptions of

discrimination, that race motivated defendants' decision.... 'To

per=it (a discri=ination) action, without clear proof of a link
.

-31-
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between the plaintiff's protected status and the adverse employment
*

action, would cause Title VII [of the Civil Rights Act) to become

a vehicle for providing compensation following an adverse

employment decision to every person in a protected class. '" Cooner
'v. Southwark Metal Co., 1992 Westlaw 236285 (E.D. Pa.) (cuotinc

Wricht v. Allis-Chalmers, Inc. , 496 F. Supp. 3 49 (N.D. Ala.1980) ) ,

[11fil, 983 F.2d 1049 (3d Cir. 1992) (table). S.gg also NRC

Enforcement Manual 5 5.5.2 (pp. 5-13) (emphasis added)

(" discrimination should be broadly defined, and includes

intimidation or harassment that could lead a person to reasenabl*L

errect that, if he/she =akes allegations about what he/she believes

are unsefe conditions, the compensation, ter=s, conditions, and

privileges of employment could be affected.")

Thus, if an employee claims he has been subjected to

harass =ent, the acts in question should be judged by an objective

standard. Judged by that standard, and having been unsuccessful in

]to change thelearning something from

Company's view on this issue, the facts of which the Company is

awarepointt( )
j 'm - m
{ j Even ifL

_

sincerely perceived that as harassin( r otherwise j

G ~

treating /( ~2nfairly because of protected activity, neithers m

-,

thef^'' . )perception nor

without more, is ground for a Section 50.7 violation. It appears j

|
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)ievedasharassmentwhatotherengineersthat on1
- ,

ej

simply brushed off as part of{ personal style.
--,

] a s,'. ] superior,clearlyhadtheprerogative,ift ,
,

]not the duty, to question and, indeed, be involved in
r

review of the issue, to ensure that the review was !

-

properly conducted. Under these circumstances, close supervision,

even if perceived by the employee to be unfair, cannot reasonably

constitute a Section 50.7 violation.

I
For example, in cloves v. A11echenv vallev Roso. , 991

;

|'

F.2d 1159, 1162 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, Case No. 93-427 (U.S. S.

Ct., Nov. 8, 1993), the court found that no discrimination against

the employee had occurred, where the employee's claim that she hal

been forced to resign was based solely on allegedly " overzealous

supervision" of her work. The court expressed concern that a
3

contrary ruling would unduly thwart employers' efforts to insist on

high job performance standards. Moreover, while the employee in
\

the case focused on the i= pact that the close sup~ervision had had

on her personally, the court warned that "'the law does- not permit

an employee's subjective perceptions to govern'" whether

discrimination had or had not occurred. Is1. (citation omitted) .
Certainly, there is no evidence of which the Company is

)aware to support a finding that the alleged harassment of

]was so " severe and pervasive," Harris, as to have affected

the ter=s and conditions of L j =ployment. To.the contrary, thee

-33-
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evidence of which the Co=pany is aware shows that only on,e manager,
. . was involved in the alleged harassment, which negates

any suggestion that the entire work atmosphere in which
/ q r

'

, orked was hostile tot ] raising issues related to the '{ W

c-WCI matter. Indeed, from what the company knows,1 'did
,

v 2

not even attempt to pursue (L ] views on the WCI matter through

alternative means or personnel, and thus could not reasonably have
'/

workenviron=entwas" hostile"toh_A
'

believed that bencerns.u-

In addition, the alleged harassment arises from differing opinions
concerning only one technical issue -- the WCI matter. There was

no pattern of hostility toward the raising of safety issues in
general -- and thus no " pervasive" hostile work environment -- but

.- -

rather only an honest questioning of eterminations

on the FWCI issue. Moreover, there is no evidence of which the
i n

Company is aware thatt -'

i involved any overt
) conduct"

gestures or threats directed to Mr. Abolafia -- or indeed for that

matter any statements or suggestions thatI ]wouldbe
penalized for expressing or defending { ] views on the WCI matter.
I{ ? |L >-

'

\
. i

- '

h
',

_Jnot an atte=pt to suppress
-

. .

safety issues. The evidence of which the Co=pany is aware simply
does not demonstrate that was subjected to a

pervasively hostile work environment, or " harassed" in any manner

-34-
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that would rise to the level of a violation of Section 50.7. )
. it was not

illegal.

In su.a, absent persuasive evidence (and there is none) -

that the Company's legiti= ate reasons for not selecting ]
'j-

f forthepositionthat ltimately received are
v w

false,andthattherealreasonthath hasnotselected
was that ad engaged in protected activity, there can be no

,

Section 50.7 violation for discrimination. Similarly,neithe( )
( '

nor the Company can be charged with harassment for the manner-

6 -
- - m

in which' __jupervised( _during the period in

which the FWCI issue arose, even if, ]sensedthat(]%tas
being unfairly mansged, for( ] supervision of( ]
cannot in itself be deemed " harassment," nor is the Company aware

of any acts that would create the pervasively abusive work

environment that constitutes a violation of law. The Company

believes that the facts thus do not support a violation of Section
1

50.7.
|
1

V. INFORCEMENT CONSIDERATIONS

While the company believes that no violation of Section

50.7 occurred, if the NRC concludes that a violation did occur, no

NRC enforcement action is warranted in this case. The NRC intends,

through its enforcement actions, to send messages to NRC licensees

that will deter future similar conduct. This is not a typical NRC

-35- I
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enforcement action involving technical issues that are clear in

colors of black and white. The colors in this case are shades of

gray, in that it deals with personalties, appearances, subtleties

of communication and subjective perceptions. Given the facts of

this case and recent enforcement history at Northeast Utilities,

enforcement action at this ti=e will serve no additional purpose.

These events occurred several years ago, and preceded substantial

management changes in the Company's nuclear program and the

substantial efforts made by the Company to ensure that an optimum

work environment exists at its nuclear plants. The importance NRC

places on these =atters is well understood.

It is clear that the NRC has great latitude in deciding

whether or not to take enforcement action. S_qa the NRC's General

State =ent of Policy and Procedure for Enforcement Actions, Section

VII.B(6) (57 Fed. Reg. at 5805) ("the appropriate Deputy Executive

Director may reduce or refrain from issuing a civil penalty or a

Notice of Violation for a Severity Level II or III violation based

on the merits of the case after considering the guidance in this

statement of policy and such factors as the age of the violation,
1

the safety significance of the violation, the overall performance )
,

of the licensee, and other relevant circumstances, including any

that may have changed since the violation . "). Egg also Duke. . .

Power Comeany (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), DD-85-9,

21 NRC 1759, 1771 (1985).

-36-
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The NRC has in the past exercised its discretion not to

take enforcement action (even where it determined that a violation

of NRC regulations had occurred) where the potential violation was

several years old; extensive remedial actions had been taken;

significant management changes had been instituted since the

incidents in question; and the safety significance of the violation

was minimal. In Niacara Mohawk (Nine Mile Point Nuclear Power
Station, Unit 1), EA 89-179 (February 23, 1990), the NRC exercised

its discretion with respect to i= position of a civil penalty

because of the age of the violation and because significant

manage =ent changes had recently been made. In Texas Utilities

(Co=anche Peak Station), EA 88-278 (February 28, 1989), the

Commission similarly exercised its discretion by not issuing a

civil penalty because the violation had occurred several years

earlier, the overall safety significance was minimal, extensive

corrective actions were already underway when the violation

occurred, and it was unlikely that the violation would be repeated.

Id. at 2. In Tennessee Vallev Authority, (Browns Ferry Units 1, 2,

3, Sequoyah Units 1 and 2, Watts Bar Units 1 and 2) , EA 86-93 (July

10, 1986), the civil penalty which was proposed for a violation of

Section 50.7 was fully mitigated because of TVA's prompt corrective

actions, which included investigation of the incident and action

against the offending supervisor. And, in Commonwealth Edison

Corranv, 92-212 (Byron Units 1 and 2), EA 92-019 (April 22, 1992),

.
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,

no civil penalty was proposed in a case involving a violation of

Section 50.7 because several years had passed since the violation

occurred, and because of the apparent isolated nature of the

violation.

In the present case, factors similar to these support an

NRC exercise of discretion to take no enforcement action. First,

]had engaged in noalthough the Company concluded tha

intentional wrongdoing with respect tot ](
. .

)7

E ]
-
\,.-

a(
b J

Second, NU is confident that it properly addressed the

relevant safety issues pertaining to the FWCI system at Millstone
Unit 1, and that the FWCI system was capable of performing its
intended safety function. What is more, the incidents in question
occurred almost four years ago. Since that time, the Company has
taken several far-reaching steps to ensure a healthy work

environment, including a broad =anagement reorganization resulting
in a shorter chain-of-con =and; enhancements to the Company's

Nuclear Safety Concerns Program (NSCP) ; and the vigorous

reinforcement of the message to NU employees that nuclear safety

through operational excellence is the top priority of NU's nuclear
program. All of these initiatives are directed at i= proving the
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nuclear organization and enhancing the safety culture. NU believes

these measures have been and will continue to be effective in
promoting the proper atmosphere at all levels of the organization.

Finally, the Company recently received a Severity Level ;

|
II violation, with a significant civil penalty, for a violation of i

Section 50.7 in the same time frame (EA 92-212) . Lessons have been |
!

learned as a result of this experience, and management
i

effectiveness in handling issues of this nature has been an area of
i

'
focus and scrutiny. Increased management attention has been given

'

j

|

recently in particular to fostering an atmosphere in which |
i

employees are encouraged to raise safety concerns. The significant
I

management initiatives in this regard have been described in detail j
.

in recent correspondence with the Commission. g.g_q , e.a., June 3,
i

1993 letter from William B. Ellis to James Lieber=an; October 21,
,
.

1993 letter from John F. Opeka to James Lieberman. In short, ;

i

another civil penalty or other enforcement sanction imposed at this :
!

juncture would accomplish nothing further in the way of sending the

regulatory message that discrimination in violation of Section 50.7 |
I

is a serious matter. The Company has already received and fully i
'

appreciates that message. Enforcement action in this case would

serve no regulatory purpose.

i

!

. |
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